
Council Member ___________________________ introduced the following Resolution 
which was seconded by Council Member___________________________: 
 

 
RESOLUTION 122722-A 

 

A RESOLUTION REGARDING BIDS ON 2023 PAVING PROJECTS 
  
 WHEREAS, the City of Alabaster received bids on Tuesday, December 20, 2022, at 
10:00 AM in accordance with the City of Alabaster Purchasing Manual from the following 
companies:  
    

  
 WHEREAS, after reviewing the approved budget amount for this line item, the 
submitted bids and information, recommendation is that the low bid of $1,376,782.00 
from Central Alabama Asphalt & Construction Co., LLC be awarded.  
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

That the City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama, upon said 
recommendation move to award the low bid to Central Alabama Asphalt & Construction 
Co., LLC in the amount of $1,376,782.00 for the various paving projects within the City of 
Alabaster. (Project list attached as Exhibit A) 
 

That the City has budgeted $500,000 for the 2023 paving. 
 

That the Finance Director is hereby directed to amend the FY2023 Budget to 
maintain a balanced budget and reflect this expenditure. 
 

That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute any and all documents 
necessary to facilitate said project with all supporting bid documents being kept by the 
City Clerk on file as public record.  
 
      Y / N         Y / N  
Sophie Martin  ______   Jamie Cole  ______  
Rick Ellis  ______   Zach Zahariadis ______ 
Stacy Rakestraw ______   Kerri Pate  ______ 
Greg Farrell  ______ 
 
RESOLUTION ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 27TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2022. 
 
ATTEST:     CITY OF ALABASTER 
 
____________________________  ________________________________ 
Lisa Glasgow, Deputy Clerk   Greg Farrell, Council President Pro-Tem 
 
APPROVED: 
 
____________________________ 
Scott Brakefield, Mayor 
 

 
 
 
 

Company Total Base Bid plus Alternate 
Central Alabama Asphalt & Construction Co., LLC. $1,376,782.00 

Dunn Construction Company $1,402,715.00 

Wiregrass Construction Company, Inc. $1,481,925.00 



 
Resolution 122722-A     
Exhibit A: 
 
 

 Willow Point Ln and Circle 

 4th Ave SW from 10th St SW to 12th St SW 

 12th St SW – between 7th Ave and 4th Ave SW 

 13th St SW – between 7th Ave and 4th Ave SW – correct drainage issue with 
resurfacing 

 Ashford Ln – from Thompson Rd to cul-de-sac – several manhole repairs 

 6th Ave NW – from 12th to Hwy 95 – may consider 11th St NW both directions 

 12th St NW – from 1st Ave to Falling Star 

 Falling Star – from 12th St to Hwy 95 – edge milling and speed humps removed / 
replaced with speed tables 

 12th St SE – with all side connector streets included 

 Shady Ln and Shady Cir – will need council acceptance and documented with right 
of way in places 

 
 


